
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 3 October 2014 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 25 September 2014 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 
will be held on Friday 3 October 2014 at 2.00pm  
Meeting Room 1, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors  
Matthew Barber (Chairman)  
Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman)  
Mike Murray   
Reg Waite  
Elaine Ware  
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
 Council's vision  

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 3 October 2014 

 Page 2 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 May 2014 
(previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet  

  
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.  
 

6. Draft Local Plan To 2031  
(Pages 3 - 43)  
  
To consider the head of planning’s report.   
 

7. Treasury management outturn 2013/14  
(Pages 44 - 58)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 

8. Future delivery of corporate services  
(Pages 59 - 67)  
  
To consider the strategic director’s report.   
 
  
Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 

None 



1. 
 

  

Cabinet 

 
 Report of Head of Planning 

 

Author: Mark Williams, Planning Policy 
 

Telephone: Ext 7308 
 

E-mail: mark.williams@southandvale.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet member responsible: Mike Murray 
 

Tel: 01235 834125 
 

E-mail: mike.murray@causewayland.com 
 

To: Cabinet on 3 October 2014 

 

 

DRAFT LOCAL PLAN TO 2031  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
Cabinet is requested to  
 

(a) consider the views aired at the Scrutiny committee h on 25 September 2014 
and, subject to any agreed changes, 

 
Recommend to Council 
 

(b) that the Pre-submission draft Local Plan 2031 Part 1: Strategic Sites and 
Policies, associated documents (submission Policies Map, Sustainability 
Appraisal, Appropriate Assessment, Infrastructure Delivery Plan, Consultation 
Statements) and supporting evidence base studies and topic papers  be 
published for Pre-Submission public consultation for a period of six weeks 
under Regulations 19 and 22 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) Regulations 2012, and thereafter  

 
(c) to authorise the Head of Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

for Planning to submit the Submission Local Plan 2031 and all associated 
documents together with the summarised Pre-Submission public consultation 
responses to the Secretary of State for independent examination under 
Regulation 20 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
Regulations 2012 

 
(d) to authorise the Head of Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

for Planning, to make minor changes and corrections to the Local Plan. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



2. 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To present to Cabinet an overview of the main changes to the local plan 2031. 
Full Council will be asked to agree the draft Local Plan 2031 Part 1: Strategic 
Sites and Policies for publication for the purposes of pre-submission 
(Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
Regulations 2012) public consultation, and thereafter for submission to the 
Secretary of State for independent examination (together with supporting 
evidence base studies, topic papers and summaries of the consultation 
responses received, Regulation 22). 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The local plan is central to the achievement of the following strategic 
objectives in the 2012-2016 Corporate Plan 

• a strong local economy 
 

• housing for people who need it. 
 

3. The extensive public consultation carried out on the emerging local plan in 
accordance with our Statement of Community Involvement is part of how the 
council meets the following corporate objectives 

• positive and constructive work with community groups 
 

• communities involved in decisions about development and other things 
affecting their local area. 

 

Introduction 

STRUCTURE OF THIS REPORT AND APPENDICES 

 
4. The report sections are 

• Introduction and background 

• Current stage and next steps 

• Recent public consultation feedback 

• Summary of the local plan document and main changes to previous 
versions  

• How the local plan meets National Planning Policy Framework 
requirements  

• Local Plan Options  

• Financial and legal implications 

• Concluding recommendations 
 
5. The appendices are    

• appendix 1: a list of local plan evidence base studies 

Page 4



3. 
 

 

• appendix 2: a list of forthcoming topic papers that more fully document the 
work undertaken 

 

• appendix 3: a summary of the Housing Delivery update cons
[...]
lan Part 2 is 
adopted the council will save and continue to rely upon for development 
management purposes a number of policies from the adopted Local Plan 
2011.  These saved policies are identified in the draft Local Plan 2031 Part 1. 

 

Current stage and next steps 

11. Pre-submission ‘regulation 19’ public consultation is the first stage in the 
process of examining the local plan.  It differs from previous consultations in 
that it is part of the local plan examination and the comments made are 
considered by the examining inspector rather than the council. The council 
does not need to formally consider or respond to them directly, although they 
will clearly be of interest and reviewed for information.    

12. The council cannot make substantive changes to the local plan at this stage 
unless it chooses to withdraw the plan from examination, modify, re-consult 
and re-submit.  This might happen if a significant unforeseen matter arose 
through or during pre-submission consultation. It can make minor clarification 
or corrections, which is suggested to be delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning 

13. Following pre-submission consultation the council would submit the local plan 
in its current form to the Secretary of State for independent examination, 
together with the supporting evidence base studies and reports.   The 
supporting material would include a summary of the representations made to 
the pre-submission consultation.  

14. We intend to submit the local plan for examination at the end of February 
2015.   As set out in the Local Development Scheme we anticipate that the 
local plan would be examined in May-June 2015 and adopted in October 
2015.   

15. Following the examination the inspector may recommend changes to the local 
plan, which the council would then consider (and usually accept unless there 
was a good planning reason not to).   A ‘Modifications’ version of the local 
plan would then
[...]
ications 

81. It is a legal requirement for local planning authorities to produce a local plan 
and keep it up to date.   Once adopted the local plan would replace (except for 

                                            
8 Water stressed areas – final classification, Environment Agency 2013 
 

Page 21



20. 
 

saved policies) the Local Plan 2011 as the basis for development 
management decision-making in the district. 

82. The duty to cooperate on cross-boundary matters relevant to plan-making is a 
legal test that must be passed before a plan can proceed to examination. 

Risks 

83. It is a risk under the duty to cooperate to progress the local plan to meet 
district needs first.  But we consider it unreasonable to delay the Vale local 
plan – and the timely meeting of Vale housing needs – to wait until any unmet 
need is quantified and all the options to accommodate it in the housing market 
area are tested.  These risks can be reduced but not avoided by committing to 
active and timely joint working, in parallel to work to meet our own needs.   
Without this commitment the local plan is would proceed at much higher risk 
of failure. 

84. There is some risk in adopting a housing supply approach that does not make 
up backlog in the first five years, but the approach can be justified based on 
our housing trajectory and because the alternatives are higher risk. 

Concluding recommendations 

85. Cabinet is requested to recommend to full council that the Pre-submission 
draft Local Plan 2031 Part 1: Strategic sites and Policies, together with 
supporting and evidence base documents, be published for Pre-Submission 
public consultation for a period of six weeks under Regulations 19 and 22 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012, and 
thereafter submitted to the Secretary of State for Examination. 

 

Background Papers 

86. The Pre-submission draft Local Plan 2031 Part 1: Strategic Sites and Policies 
document. 

Page 22



A.1 

[...]
rting economic prosperity 
 

6. Transport and accessibility 
 

7. Responding to climate change 
 

8. The built and historic environment 
 

9. The natural environment 
 

10. The strategic case for housing development by Harwell campus  

Page 25



A.4 
 

APPENDIX 3: SUMMARY OF THE LOCAL PLAN 2031 PART 1: HOUSING 
DELIVERY UPDATE CONSULTATION (FEBRUARY – APRIL 2014)  

 

Introduction 

 
1. This appendix provides a brief overview of the main responses to the draft 

Local Plan 2031 Part 1: Housing Delivery update.  This consultation sought 
views on use of the SHMA figure for objectively assessed need (1,028 homes 
per annum) as a housing target and 21 proposed new strategic housing sites 
in addition to the strategic site allocations proposed in the Local Plan 2029 
Part 1 (consulted on in February 2013.   

 
2. The Housing Supply Update also consulted upon some policy changes arising 

from the SHMA or responding to the significant increase in housing supply 
proposed, including a new Duty to Cooperate policy and enhanced urban 
design requirements. 

 
3. A full consultation statement and summary for the local plan as a whole will be 

published alongside the Local Plan 2031 Part 1 for the pre-submission public 
consultation. 

 
4. We have already published a consultation statement and summary for the 

2013 local plan consultation).  To briefly recap a total of 2,340 representations 
were made to the council by 511 different participants. The main issues 
included: 

 

• concern about the scale of development proposed 

• concern about the stress new development would place on existing roads 
and infrastructure 

• concern about the impact new development would place on other 
infrastructure areas, such as schools, healthcare etc; 

• a perceived disconnect between housing proposed at Wantage and 

• Grove and places of employment 

• concern that new development might result in an increased risk of 
flooding to new and existing properties 

• objection
[...]
 
2
 25 dph gross is equivalent to about 35 dph net of access and communal open areas. 

Page 37



A.16 
 

• other factors where relevant such as proximity to noise, odour or other 

disturbance or safety risk, safeguarding for minerals extraction, airfield 

safeguarding zones 

• Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations appraisal 

• viability assessment 

• transport network capacity 

• consultation feedback 

 

Process 

 
5. The Local Plan 2031 Part 1 Housing Supply Update (February 2014) set out 

for the purposes of public consultation 21 additional housing sites to address 

the full objectively assessed need for housing in the Vale of White Horse set 

out in the Oxfordshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment.  The 

consultation sought views on these sites and also invited the submission of 

alternatives.   These 21 sites were in addition to the four strategic housing 

sites identified in the February 2013 local plan consultation. 

 
6. A total of 81 alternative site options were put forward for housing development 

in the Vale through the Housing Supply Update consultation.  Initial 

assessment showed that 30 of these sites meet the 200 home strategic site 

size threshold3.  A first, high level analysis indicated that 12 of these sites 

merited further consideration, following which eight warranted detailed 

assessment as reasonable alternative site options, listed below.  

 

• Oxford Garden City (estimated 5,600 homes to 2031, longer term potential 
12-15,000 homes) 

• Kingston Bagpuize East (280 homes)  

• Kingston Bagpuize South (200 homes)  

• North West Harwell Campus (550 homes including land to west of the 
proposed 2013 draft allocation for 400 units)   

• South of Harwell Campus (estimated 1,400 homes to 2031, plus longer 
term potential) 

• South West Shrivenham (400 homes) 

• South Radley (260 homes) 

• South of East Hanney (200 homes) 
 

                                            
3
 Listed at Annex A. Site opt
[...]
f Downsview Road, West of Wantage 
4) West Wantage, south of Wilts and Berks canal 
5) Land south of East Hanney 
6) Oxford Garden City 
7) South of Harwell Campus 
8) land to the south of Kingston Bagpuize 
9) Radley South 
10) North West Harwell Campus (reinstating a site previously included in 2013) 
11) Valley Park (part of) 
12) North West Abingdon on Thames (existing  proposed allocation) - extension 
13) North Abingdon on Thames (existing proposed allocation) - extension 
14) Downsview Road, Wantage 
15) East Drayton site 
16) Land east of East Hendred. 
17) Site south of Hanney Road in west Steventon 
18) Didcot Power station site 
19) North Shrivenham 
20) South West Shrivenham 
21) Proposed allocation at Crab Hill, (north east Wantage and south east Grove) 

should be enlarged 
22) South Drayton, Drayton 
23) Steventon 
24) Land at Wootton, nr Abingdon 
25) Shrivenham Park Golf Course 
26) Land south of Steventon 
27) North West Grove 
28) Land off Kennington Road 
29) Milton Heights (expansion of proposed allocation)  
30) Land at Claylands Farm, Station Road, Shrivenham 
 

 

Page 43



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\1\AI00020162\$fnc0qndo.doc 
1 

 

Report to: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Cabinet 

Council 

 Report of: Head of Finance 

Author: Bob Watson 

Tel: 01235 540429 

E-mail: bob.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 07816 481452 

E-mail: matthew.barber@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Audit and Governance Committee on: 24 September 2014 
To: Cabinet on:    3 October 2014 
To: Council on:    15 October 2014 

 

 

 

Treasury management outturn 2013/14 

 

That Audit and Governance Committee: 

1.  notes the treasury management outturn report 2013/14,  

2.  is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the treasury 
management strategy and policy, and  

3.  make any comments and recommendations to cabinet as necessary. 

That Cabinet: 

Considers any comments from Audit and Governance Committee and recommends 
Council to: 

1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2013/14; 

2. approve the actual 2013/14 prudential indicators within the report. 

 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\1\AI00020162\$fnc0qndo.doc 
2 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring and 
reporting of the treasury management activities and that the council’s prudential 
indicators are reported to council at the end of the year.  The report provides details 
of the treasury activities for the financial year 2013/14.  

2. This complies with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised) 2009. 

Strategic Objectives 

3. Effective treasury management is required in order to meet our strategic objective of 
managing our business effectively.  Managing the finances of the authority in 
accordance with the treasury management strategy will help to ensure that the 
resources are available to deliver our services and meet the council’s other strategic 
objectives. 

Background 

4. The council’s treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The CIPFA 
Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice require a report 
to be provided to council at the end of the financial year.  The report covers the 
treasury activity for 2013/14. 

5. The 2013/14 treasury management strategy was approved by council on 20 
February 2013.  This report provides details on the treasury activity and performance 
for 2013/14 against the prudential indicators and benchmarks set for the year.  Full 
council is required to approve this report. 

6. An update on the economic conditions and interest rate forecasts is contained in 
appendix ‘A’. 

Icelandic bank default – Landsbanki Islands hf  

7. As 
[...]
 

Retail Price 
Index 

Measurement of the monthly change in the average level of 
prices at the retail level weighted by the average expenditure 
pattern of the average person. 

Sovereign Issues 
(excl UK Gilts) 

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states, but excluding UK 
government bonds. 

Supranational 
Bonds 

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment 
Bank.  The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development 
Bank bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to 
gilts, but pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative illiquidity 
when compared with gilts. 

Treasury Bill Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK 
or other governments.  They provide a return to the investor by 
virtue of being issued at a discount to their final redemption 
value. 

 

Page 58



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\3\AI00020387\$mb0bfl0f.doc  

 

Joint Cabinet report 
 

 
Report of Strategic Director 

Author: Steve Bishop 

Telephone: 01235 540332 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540332 

E-mail: steve.bishop@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All (indirectly) 

 

Cabinet member responsible (South): Anna 

Badcock 

Tel: 01491 614707  

E-mail:  annabadcock1@gmail.com 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 9 October 2014 

Cabinet member responsible (Vale): Matthew 

Barber 

Tel: 07816 481452 

E-mail:  matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 3 October 2014 

 

Future delivery of corporate services  

Recommendations 

The Cabinets are recommended to: 
 
(a) Confirm the re-tendering of financial services rather than seek to bring the 

services back inhouse, with the possible exception of the provision of the 
financial management system which should be linked to the provision of 
accountancy services 

(b) Confirm the following services should have detailed specifications written:  
accountancy, internal audit, CCTV operations, democratic services, land 
charges, legal, licensing, car park administration, the Poppin operations, 
data capture, human resources, street naming and numbering, IT 
applications support, IT helpdesk, IT infrastructure support, IT security, 
facilities management, procurement and engineering. 

(c) Ask the consultant to undertake market engagement activities ahead of the 
formal procurement process to inform our procurement strategy. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\3\AI00020387\$mb0bfl0f.doc  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The financial services contract expires in July 2016 and officers are about to start 
preparing for that major procurement exercise.  The existing contract has brought 
the councils many benefits and financial savings. This report considers the 
potential additional benefits and savings available by extending that procurement 
to encompass other corporate services and other district council partners. 

2. This report seeks Cabinet approval for the range of services to be taken forward, 
for a joint procurement approach with multiple council partners and for market 
engagement activity. 

Corporate Objectives  

3. This report addresses the corporate priority both councils have of managing our 
business effectively and of providing value for money services that meet the needs 
of our residents and service users. 

4. ‘Value for money’ is measured by comparing quality with cost/price.  The councils 
continually strive to improve the value for money offered to residents and service 
users by assessing alternative ways to deliver services which may achieve higher 
quality and/or lower cost.  The re-tendering of the financial services contract, and 
its potential expansion to encompass other corporate services, provides the 
greatest potential opportunity for the councils to significantly improve value for 
money in the foreseeable future. 

Background 

5. The local government financial landscape is changing as the government seeks to 
substantial
[...]
 point, the Strategic Management Board has considered the 
following three options. 

12.  Option 1 (outsource nothing):  An option is to insource financial services and for 
the councils to deliver all corporate services themselves.  Most of the £600k annual 
savings and the resilience benefits generated from outsourcing those services 
eighteen (South)/eight (Vale) years ago would be reversed.  The councils would 
take back the significant operational risks.  For these reasons the Strategic 
Management Board has not pursued this option 

13. Option 2 (outsource the same):  The ‘status quo’ option would be for South and 
Vale to simply re-tender the financial services already outsourced.  These services 
comprise: 

• Council tax and non-domestic rates collection 

• Benefits administration 

• Accounts receivable and payable 

• Payroll 

• Integrated financial management information system 

• Cashier services 

• Customer contact services (front of house and switchboard) 

14. This option represents low risk.  Re-tendering would provide an opportunity for 
further service investment, efficiencies and financial savings.  However market 
research has confirmed that these benefits would be on a modest scale given the 
significant investment and efficiencies already achieved by the current contractor, 
Capita.  Without additional council volumes there would be no scope for greater 
economies of scale.  If this option is pursued, cabinet members are asked to 
insource the provision of the financial management system as its separation from 
the accountancy service has caused problems.  The cost of procuring a new 
system (approximately £0.5m across the two councils, plus annual support) would 
need to be budgeted for. 

Page 61



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\3\AI00020387\$mb0bfl0f.doc  

 

15. Option 3 (outsource more):  The Strategic Management Board considers that 
there is potential benefit in outsourcing an additional range of
[...]
financial services, in partnership with other councils, we expect to secure 
substantial efficiency savings, improve resilience and secure ongoing service 
quality. 

37. What we are setting out to achieve as described in this report is ambitious and 
pushes the boundaries of outsourcing, both in terms of the range of services 
covered and the number of partners involved.  But the potential rewards are 
substantial, both financial and reputational.  Both councils have always been at the 
forefront of innovation in service delivery and have seen how effective outsourcing 
can deliver financial and service quality benefits.  This is the opportunity to move to 
the next level. 

38. If the cabinets agree the list of services as set out in the recommendations to have 
detailed specifications written, the next and crucial stage of the project is market 
engagement.  We will discover what appetite and expertise exists to deliver the 
individual services identified.  This will allow the cabinets to take informed final 
decisions when they meet in December as to what services they wish to include in 
the market testing exercise, as well as the procurement strategy to adopt. 

 

Background Papers 

None 

 

Page 67


	Agenda
	6 Draft Local Plan To 2031
	2014-10-03 Cabinet  local plan report Appendices FINAL_1

	7 Treasury management outturn 2013/14
	8 Future delivery of corporate services



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 3 October 2014  Ca.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 
 

held on Friday 3 October 2014 at 2.00 pm 
in the Meeting Room 1, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  

 

Members: Councillors Matthew Barber (Chairman), Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Murray and Elaine Ware 
 

Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, Adrian Duffield, Sophie Horsley, 
William Jacobs, Margaret Reed, Anna Robinson and Mark Williams 
 
Also present: Councillors Yvonne Constance, Tony de Vere, Robert Sharp, and 
Richard Webber 
 
Number of members of the public: 2 

 
 

Ca.1 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Reg Waite had sent his apologies for absence.   
 

Ca.2 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes from the Cabinet meeting held on 8 
May 2014 and agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

Ca.3 Declarations of interest  
 
In relation to minute Ca.6, Draft Local Plan to 2031, Councillor Mike Murray reported that 
he was a property developer by profession but that his property development activities 
never took place in the Vale of White Horse.   
 

Ca.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.5 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting 
the Cabinet  

 
None 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 3 October 2014  Ca.2 

Ca.6 Draft Local Plan to 2031  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on the draft Local Plan to 2031.  The 
report set out an overview of the main changes to the draft plan and asked Cabinet to 
recommend the Council to agree the draft Local Plan 2031 Part 1: Strategic Sites and 
Policies for publication for the purposes of pre-submission (Regulation 19 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012) public consultation, and thereafter 
for submission to the Secretary of State for independent examination, together with 
supporting evidence base studies, topic papers and summaries of the consultation 
responses received (Regulation 22).  Also tabled was a schedule of the substantive 
changes to the local plan.   

Cabinet also received the draft minutes from the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 25 
September when the local plan was discussed.  Cabinet welcomed the committee’s input 
and responded as follows: 

• The reference on page Sc.5 to ask Cabinet to reconsider the validity of the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment and the basis on which its housing figures were 
arrived at were noted.  However, Cabinet members present at the meeting recalled 
that this was the view of only one committee member, not that of the committee.   

• There was a reference on page Sc.6 to removing Green Belt housing allocation 
sites from the local plan as there had not been a Green Belt review for the whole 
Green Belt around Oxford.  However, there had been a review of the Green Belt 
within the Vale’s district boundary, focusing on the purposes and principles of the 
Green Belt.  The decision to allocate some sites in the Green Belt had not been 
taken lightly, but the chosen sites were in sustainable locations.  Not all sites 
identified in the Green Belt had been allocated for housing.   

• There was a reference on page Sc.7 to including the Wantage Western Road in the 
safe-guarded land.  However, the route of the western relief road was already safe-
guarded in the local plan.   

• The reference on page Sc.8 to some strategic employment sites being omitted, 
such as Sandford Lane at Kennington, was incorrect as this was referred to in 
‘Appendix D: List of Rural Multi User Sites and Large Campus Style sites as 
identified in the Local Plan 2011’ and this list would be reviewed as part of the local 
plan part 2 process.   

 
Cabinet believed that it had a duty of care to heed the advice given to Cherwell District 
Council by the planning inspector on 9 June 2014 following its local plan’s public 
examination earlier this year.  The inspector suspended the examination as Cherwell had 
not used the most up-to-date housing need assessment on which to base its housing 
figures.  Cabinet believed that this left it no option but to adopt the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment housing figures in full as the objectively assessed need for the local 
plan in the Vale of White Horse.  The alternative of not adopting the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment figures and leaving the Vale of White Horse without a local plan and 
open to further speculative housing developments was not an option.  Cabinet considered 
that the plan as presented was the best it could achieve following rigorous preparation.   
 
Amended recommendations were tabled at the meeting, including an additional 
recommendation to delegate authority to allow minor changes and corrections to be made 
to the local plan before it was presented to the Council on 15 October 2014.  Cabinet 
anticipated making no substantive changes before the Council meeting, only correcting 
cross-references and typographical errors.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 3 October 2014  Ca.3 

Finally, Cabinet thanked the officers in the local plan team for their work on the local plan 
to date.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the views aired at the Scrutiny Committee on 25 September 2014;  
 
(b) authorise the head of planning in consultation with the Cabinet member for planning 

policy, to make minor changes and corrections to the Local Plan prior to Council on 
15 October 2014;  

 
RECOMMEND to Council on 15 October 2014:  
 
(c) that the Pre-submission draft Local Plan 2031 Part 1: Strategic Sites and Policies, 

associated documents (submission Policies Map, Sustainability Appraisal, 
Appropriate Assessment, Infrastructure Delivery Plan, Consultation Statements) 
and supporting evidence base studies and topic papers, be published for Pre-
Submission public consultation for a period of six weeks under Regulations 19 and 
22 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012, and 
thereafter;  

 
(d) to authorise the head of planning in consultation with the Cabinet member for 

planning policy to submit the Submission Local Plan 2031 and all associated 
documents together with the summarised Pre-Submission public consultation 
responses to the Secretary of State for independent examination under Regulation 
20 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012; and  

 
(e) to authorise the head of planning in consultation with the Cabinet member for 

planning policy, to make minor changes and corrections to the Local Plan prior to 
both the publication for consultation and submission.   

 

Ca.7 Treasury management outturn 2013/14  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report which monitored the council’s treasury 
management performance in 2013/14.  This showed that the investment income was 
higher than predicted in the 2013/14 budget.   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee had welcomed the report and was satisfied that the 
treasury activities were carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy 
and policy.  Cabinet was pleased with the treasury management performance also.   
 
RECOMMEND: to Council on 15 October 2014  
 
(a) to approve the treasury management outturn report for 2013/14; and  

 
(b) approve the actual 2013/14 prudential indicators set out in the head of finance’s 

report.   
 

Ca.8 Future delivery of corporate services  
 
Cabinet considered the strategic director’s report on a proposal to test the market with a 
view to extending financial services contract to other corporate services.  Cabinet believed 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 3 October 2014  Ca.4 

that the council had excellent services following its decision to share them with South 
Oxfordshire District Council but the council should not rest on its laurels.  Cabinet 
supported the proposal to test the market but would not determine which services would 
be outsourced at this stage.  Cabinet asked that property management was added to the 
list of services subject to market testing.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) confirm the re-tendering of financial services rather than seek to bring the services 

back in-house, with the possible exception of the provision of the financial 
management system which should be linked to the provision of accountancy 
services;  

(b) confirm the following services should have detailed specifications written: 
accountancy, internal audit, CCTV operations, democratic services, land charges, 
legal, licensing, car park administration, the Poppin operations, data capture, 
human resources, street naming and numbering, IT applications support, IT 
helpdesk, IT infrastructure support, IT security, facilities management, procurement, 
engineering, and property management; and  

(c) ask the consultant to undertake market engagement activities ahead of the formal 
procurement process to inform the council’s procurement strategy.   

 
 
Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.40 pm 
 
 


